

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

VICTOR RESTIS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

AMERICAN COALITION AGAINST
NUCLEAR IRAN, INC., *et al.*,

Defendants.

-----X

13 Civ. 5032 (ER) (KNF)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA’S
MOTION TO INTERVENE, ASSERTION OF THE STATE SECRETS PRIVILEGE, AND
ITS RELATED MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

STUART F. DELERY
Assistant Attorney General

KATHLEEN R. HARTNETT
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Director

ANTHONY J. COPPOLINO
Deputy Director

RYAN B. PARKER
Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division
Federal Programs Branch
Washington, D.C.

PREET BHARARA
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York

DAVID S. JONES
MICHAEL J. BYARS
Assistant United States Attorneys
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
Telephone: (212) 637-2739/2793
Facsimile: (212) 637-2730/2717
david.jones6@usdoj.gov
michael.byars@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COURT SHOULD PERMIT THE UNITED STATES TO INTERVENE IN THIS ACTION, AND EXTEND THE STAY OF DISCOVERY	5
A. The Court Should Grant the United States’ Application to Intervene	5
B. The Court Should Extend the Stay of Discovery	7
II. THE COURT SHOULD UPHOLD THE UNITED STATES’ ASSERTION OF THE STATE SECRETS PRIVILEGE.....	8
A. The State Secrets Privilege	8
B. The Government Has Properly Invoked the State Secrets Privilege Here.....	12
III. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE COMPLAINT IN ITS ENTIRETY	14
A. Dismissal Is Warranted Because Continued Litigation Would Risk Disclosure of Privileged Matters	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Al-Aulaqi v. Obama</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010)	14
<i>Al-Haramain Islamic Found., Inc. v. Bush</i> , 507 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Bareford v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 973 F.2d 1138 (5th Cir. 1992)	11, 17
<i>Butler, Fitzgerald & Potter v. Sequa Corp.</i> , 250 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Clift v. United States</i> , 808 F. Supp. 101 (D. Conn. 1991).....	11
<i>Edmonds v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 323 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2004).....	10
<i>El-Masri v. United States</i> , 479 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ellsberg v. Mitchell</i> , 709 F.2d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	9, 11
<i>Farnsworth Cannon, Inc. v. Grimes</i> , 635 F.2d 268 (4th Cir. 1980)	16
<i>Fitzgerald v. Penthouse Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 776 F.2d 1236 (4th Cir. 1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Halkin v. Helms</i> , 690 F.2d 977 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	9, 10, 11, 14
<i>In re Under Seal</i> , 945 F.2d 1285 (4th Cir. 1991)	8
<i>In re United States</i> , 872 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	8
<i>Kasza v. Browner</i> , 133 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Kronisch v. United States</i> , No. 83 Civ. 2458, 1994 WL 524992 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 1994).....	9, 11

Mohamed v. Jeppesen Dataplan, Inc.,
539 F. Supp. 2d 1128 (N.D. Cal. 2008)6, 7

Mohamed v. Jeppesen Dataplan, Inc.,
614 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010)11, 15

Northrop Corp. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.,
751 F.2d 395 (D.C. Cir. 1984)8, 11

Sterling v. Tenet,
416 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2005) *passim*

Tachiona v. United States,
386 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004).....6

Tilden v. Tenet,
140 F. Supp. 2d 623 (E.D. Va. 2000)9

Trulock v. Wen Ho Lee,
66 F. App'x 472 (4th Cir. 2003)12

United States v. Reynolds,
345 U.S. 1 (1953)..... *passim*

Zuckerbraun v. General Dynamics Corp.,
935 F.2d 544 (2d Cir. 1991)..... *passim*

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c)(1).....8
